



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 88/2023**

SH NARENDER NATH SETH AND ORS Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Avinash Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Saahila Lamba, Adv. (Local
Commissioner)

versus

MRS LATA SETH AND ORS Judgement Debtors

Through:

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

ORDER

% **16.01.2024**

EX.APPL.(OS) 84/2024

1. This is an application moved by the learned Local Commissioner (LC) seeking clarification/necessary directions.
2. On 18.12.2023, this Court directed the learned LC to file the report the report in terms of the order of the Division Bench dated 13.12.2012.
3. The learned LC states that there was some confusion in view of the SLP pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the counsels for the respondent had made a request for adjournment at that point in time. Thereafter nobody contacted the learned LC and hence the LC did not proceed, even though the SLP was dismissed as withdrawn on 02.05.2013.
4. Mr. Avinash Sharma, learned counsel for the decree-holder has no objection to the application being allowed.
5. For the said reasons, the order dated 18.12.2023 is clarified and the



learned LC is granted 6 weeks to comply with the order dated 18.12.2023 as well as the order of the Division Bench dated 13.12.2012.

6. The application is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.

JASMEET SINGH, J

JANUARY 16, 2024/DM

Click here to check corrigendum, if any