



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 88/2023**

SH NARENDER NATH SETH AND ORSDecree Holders
Through: **Mr. S. C. Singhal and Mr. Atul Kharbanda, Advocates**

versus

MRS LATA SETH AND ORSJudgement Debtors
Through: **Mr. Saurabh Duggal and Mr. Ranjan Kumar, Advocates for JD-1 to JD-5**

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 02.04.2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 558/2025 (for modification of order dated 05.12.2024)

EX.APPL.(OS) 559/2025 (for modification of order dated 05.12.2024)

1. Learned counsels for the parties jointly state that the time granted by this Court vide order dated 05.12.2024 to enable the parties to agree to a private sale with mutual consent, has expired on 05.03.2025.
2. They state that the parties jointly request for an extension of six (6) weeks from today.
3. Decree Holder and Judgement Debtor No. 3 are present in person in Court.
4. In view of the aforesaid joint request of the parties, the applications are allowed and the period granted to parties for private sale of the subject properties vide order dated 05.12.2024 is extended by six (6) weeks with effect from today i.e., 02.04.2025.



5. The applications stand disposed of.

EX.P. 88/2023

6. List the matter before the Joint Registrar (J) on the date already fixed
i.e., **21.05.2025**

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 2, 2025/rhc/AKT